

\$~16

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ RSA 258/2015  
HOTI LAL ..... Appellant  
Through

versus

INDERJEET CHHABRA ..... Respondent  
Through: Mr. R.K. Jain, Adv.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH KUMAR**

**ORDER**

% **15.01.2016**

**C.M. No.1592/2016**

The respondent/applicant seeks recall of the order dated 14.12.2015 whereby RSA 258/2015 was admitted and substantial question of law was formulated.

It is submitted on behalf of the respondent/applicant that there is concurrent findings of both the courts below which do not prima facie show any perversity or illegality.

Be it noted that the aforesaid order was passed on 14.12.2015 in the event of respondent not appearing and contesting despite service of notice.

Issue notice to the appellant on filing of process fee by the respondent/applicant within a period of two weeks from today, returnable on 06.04.2016.

Notice dasti as well.

**ASHUTOSH KUMAR, J**

**JANUARY 15, 2016/ns**